

No. 20-1007

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GERARD KENNEY, ALEXA JOSHUA, GLEN DELA CRUZ MANALO, and
KATHERINE MURRAY-LEISURE
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL MEDICINE
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania No. 18-cv-5260
(The Honorable Robert F. Kelly and The Honorable Wendy Beetlestone)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AMERICAN BOARD OF
INTERNAL MEDICINE

Leslie E. John
Jason A. Leckerman
Elizabeth P. Weissert
Mansi Shah
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market St., 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Appellee American Board of
Internal Medicine*

Dated: July 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. ABIM’s Certification Program..... 2

 B. Plaintiff Internists..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 6

 D. Procedural History..... 7

 1. The District Court’s Opinion 7

 2. Related Proceedings..... 7

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Tying Claim. 12

 1. Plaintiffs Have Impermissibly Altered Their Tying Allegations on Appeal..... 13

 2. The District Court Properly Concluded That Initial Certification and MOC Were a Single Certification Product, Not Separate Products. 16

 a. There is No Demand for MOC Separate and Apart from the Demand for Board Certification. 17

 b. Decisions in the Franchise Context Make Clear that Products Integral to the Overall Quality of the Brand Are Not Capable of Being Tied. 24

 c. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege that MOC and ABIM Certification Are Separate Products..... 27

i.	ABIM Has Always Sold MOC Together with Initial Certification.	28
ii.	Only ABIM’s MOC Program Maintains ABIM Certification.	32
3.	Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Forcing.	35
4.	Plaintiffs Fail To State a Rule of Reason Tying Claim.	37
C.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claim for Monopolization of the Market for MOC.....	39
1.	The District Court Properly Found There Is No Separate Maintenance of Certification Market To Monopolize.....	40
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Anticompetitive Conduct by ABIM.	40
D.	The Plaintiff Who Did Not Purchase MOC Cannot Establish Antitrust Injury.	45
E.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ RICO Claim.	46
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Reliance by any Hospital, Insurer, or Other Medical Employer.....	48
2.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Did Not Directly Result from ABIM’s Conduct Because Hospitals’ and Other Employers’ Decisions Break the Chain of Causation.....	49
F.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	53
V.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>In re Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties Maintenance of Certification Antitrust Litig.</i> , Order Denying Transfer, MDL No. 2888 (June 5, 2019).....	7, 18
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. Of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>AngioDynamics, Inc. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00598, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131206 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018)	29
<i>Anjelino v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	50
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 822 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 17, 32
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	47, 49, 52, 56
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2007-MDL-1871, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152726 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2013)	55, 56
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	11

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)44

Bonavitacola Elec. Contr., Inc. v. Boro Developers, Inc.,
87 F. App’x 227 (3d Cir. 2003)49

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008).....48

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)10, 41

Brokerage Concepts v. U.S. Healthcare,
140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998)37, 38, 39, 52

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....45

C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys.,
157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)42

Cal. Comput. Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)30

Casey v. Diet Center, Inc.,
590 F. Supp. 1561 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....21, 22

Collins v. Associated Pathologists,
844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988)21

Cuff v. Camden City Sch. Dist.,
790 F. App’x 413 (3d Cir. 2019)13

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)46

Devon Drive Lionville, LP v. Parke Bancorp, Inc.,
791 F. App’x 301 (3d Cir. 2019)*passim*

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....19, 35

EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys.,
618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010)54

Flora v. Cty. of Luzerne,
776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015)23

Jack Walters & Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.,
737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984)17, 18, 34, 35

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....12, 19, 27

Kaufman v. Time Warner,
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)19, 20, 22

Kedra v. Schroeter,
876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)11, 17, 23

Klamath-Lake Pharm. Ass’n v. Klamath Med. Serv. Bureau,
701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983)*passim*

*Klatch-Maynard v. Ent Surgical Assocs. Hazleton Health & Wellness
Ctr.*,
404 F. App’x 581 (3d Cir. 2010)11, 41

Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.,
664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982)24, 25, 26

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)53

Marian Bank. v. Elec. Payment Servs., Inc.,
No. 95-614-SLR, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11560 (D. Del. Feb. 5,
1997)46

Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover v. ABA,
107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997)38

*Multistate Legal Studies v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &
Professional Publications*,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)28, 29, 42

Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.,
838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)40, 41

Principe v. McDonald’s Corp.,
631 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1980)25, 26

Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)*passim*

Rick-Mik Enters. v. Equilon Enters., LLC,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)24, 25, 36

Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.,
870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)45

Schuylkill Energy Res Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,
113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997)11

Serv. & Training v. Data Gen. Corp.,
963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992)19, 27

Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology,
418 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....*passim*

*Smugglers Notch Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt.
Co.*,
414 F. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011)35, 36

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris,
171 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)49

SubSolutions, Inc. v. Doctor’s Assocs.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2006).....21, 22, 24, 34

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)23

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)*passim*

W. Penn. Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)41

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)46
